UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ORDERING AND CUSTOMIZING CAKE
SYSTEM (Dec-O-Cake)

NUR FARHIN BINTIJAILANI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014



DECLARATION

This is to certify that | am responsible for the work submitted in this project, that the
original/? work is my own except as specified in the references and
ts, and that the original work contained herein have not been

unde ne by specified sources or person.
NURF TIJAILANI
2011363415

JANUARY 16, 2014



ABSTRACT

People nowadays become easily attracted to an e-commerce site that fancy and
trendy. A lot oftoday’s e-commerce sites apply customizing method. Today, having
a cake in most occasions becoming a trend. However, ordering and purchasing a cake
manually took a lot of processes and it is time consuming. The other problem that
might exist is cakes offered in bakery shop usually limited to ready-made cake only
which usually does not suit customer’s desire. Problem of the customer cannot view
their sample (image) of their customized-cake also matter the most since this
situation may influences the tendency of not buying any product at all. In order to
solve these problems, Dec-O-Cake has been developed to the target user. The target
user is for anybody who wants to purchase a cake and for those who are seeking for a
new idea in decorating a cake with an in-trend decorations. To achieve the target
objectives, Waterfall Model is used in the development of Dec-O-Cake. Important
phases including Requirements, Design, Implementation, Testing and Maintenance
are carefully followed in order to develop high-quality system. This system is finally
be tested to thirty respected respondents which also acts as real user. Questionnaires
made up from three different sections which are ‘User Interface’, ‘Functionability’
and ‘Ease of Use’ respectively. The questionnaire then are distributed and Linkert
Scale is used to easily rate the level of agreeable from 1-5 which indicates strongly
agree, disagree, neutral, agree and strongly agree. Most of the respondents had
agreed that Dec-O-Cake would bring such a significant benefit and solve their
problems.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statment
1.3 Aims and Objectives
14  Scope

15  Significance

16  Gantt Chart

1.7 Research Framework
18  Expected Outcome

1.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction of E-commerce

2.2 E-commerce Benefits

2.3 E-commerce Enhancement
2.3.1  Mobile Commerce

2.4 Shopping Cart

2.5 E-commerce Payment

PAGE

~N N oo o A B~ 00 N

10
10
1
12



2.6

2.7

2.8
2.9
2.10
211

25.1 PayPal

Security Issues Related to E-commerce

2.6.1 Spoofing Issues

2.6.2 Solutions

Introduction of Customization

2.7.1 Decision Customization

2.7.2 Transaction Customization

Cake

Methodology Used in System Development

Implication of Literature Review in Project Development

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

3.3

Introduction

Research Methodology
3.2.1 Requirements
3.2.2 Design

3.2.3 Implementation
3.24 Testing

3.25 Maintainence

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Introduction

Demographics Data

Analysis of Section A: User Interface
Analysis of Section B: Functionability
Analysis of Section C: Ease of Use

Summary

yii

13
14
15
15
15
16
17
18
18
19
19

21
21
23
25
35
36
37
37

38
38
39
42
45
47



	ORDERING AND CUSTOMIZING CAKE SYSTEM (Dec-O-Cake)
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

