UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ORDERING AND CUSTOMIZING CAKE SYSTEM (Dec-O-Cake)

NUR FARHIN BINTI JAILANI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014

DECLARATION

This is to certify that I am responsible for the work submitted in this project, that the original work is my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgements, and that the original work contained herein have not been undertaken or done by specified sources or person.

NUR FARHIN BUTTI JAILANI

2011363415

JANUARY 16, 2014

ABSTRACT

People nowadays become easily attracted to an e-commerce site that fancy and trendy. A lot of today's e-commerce sites apply customizing method. Today, having a cake in most occasions becoming a trend. However, ordering and purchasing a cake manually took a lot of processes and it is time consuming. The other problem that might exist is cakes offered in bakery shop usually limited to ready-made cake only which usually does not suit customer's desire. Problem of the customer cannot view their sample (image) of their customized-cake also matter the most since this situation may influences the tendency of not buying any product at all. In order to solve these problems, Dec-O-Cake has been developed to the target user. The target user is for anybody who wants to purchase a cake and for those who are seeking for a new idea in decorating a cake with an in-trend decorations. To achieve the target objectives, Waterfall Model is used in the development of Dec-O-Cake. Important phases including Requirements, Design, Implementation, Testing and Maintenance are carefully followed in order to develop high-quality system. This system is finally be tested to thirty respected respondents which also acts as real user. Questionnaires made up from three different sections which are 'User Interface', 'Functionability' and 'Ease of Use' respectively. The questionnaire then are distributed and Linkert Scale is used to easily rate the level of agreeable from 1-5 which indicates strongly agree, disagree, neutral, agree and strongly agree. Most of the respondents had agreed that Dec-O-Cake would bring such a significant benefit and solve their problems.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENT	PAGE
SUPEI	RVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS		iv
		v
		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		ix
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statment	2
1.3	Aims and Objectives	3
1.4	Scope	4
1.5	Significance	4
1.6	Gantt Chart	5
1.7	Research Framework	6
1.8	Expected Outcome	7
1.9	Conclusion	7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction of E-commerce	9
2.2	E-commerce Benefits	9
2.3	E-commerce Enhancement	10
	2.3.1 Mobile Commerce	10
2.4	Shopping Cart	11
2.5	E-commerce Payment	12

	2.5.1 PayPal	13
2.6	Security Issues Related to E-commerce	14
	2.6.1 Spoofing Issues	15
	2.6.2 Solutions	15
2.7	Introduction of Customization	15
	2.7.1 Decision Customization	16
	2.7.2 Transaction Customization	17
2.8	Cake	18
2.9	Methodology Used in System Development	18
2.10	Implication of Literature Review in Project Development	19
2.11	Conclusion	19
CHAP	TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	21
3.2	Research Methodology	21
	3.2.1 Requirements	23
	3.2.2 Design	25
	3.2.3 Implementation	35
	3.2.4 Testing	36
	3.2.5 Maintainence	37
3.3	Conclusion	37
СНАР	TER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction	38
4.2	Demographics Data	38
4.3	Analysis of Section A: User Interface	
4.4	Analysis of Section B: Functionability	
4.5	Analysis of Section C: Ease of Use	
4.6	Summary	47